Financial liabilities* (21,025) (9,280) – –

57,444 43,216 – 11,849

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 139,001 141,511 83,400 85,314
Financial liabilities* (12,737) (3,863) – –

126,264 137,648 83,400 85,314

*	 excludes lease liabilities and bills payable

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore in
respect of fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. There is no impact
on equity. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

Profit or loss
Group Company

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Variable rate instruments 1,263 (1,263) 834 (834)

2022
Variable rate instruments 1,376 (1,376) 853 (853)

Other market price risk

Risk management policy

The Group has an investment policy which sets out the types of strategic investments and
investments in financial assets that may be undertaken and relevant evaluation criteria. Excess
funds generated from operations, diversification of investments, proceeds from private placement
of shares or rights issue may be invested in financial assets pending identification and evaluation
of long term investments. Approvals are required from executive management or the Board of
Directors depending on the size of each investment.

As described above, the Group may undertake investments in financial assets in accordance with